is also defined as the class of people the researcher wants to use in collecting 
data and use as a sample with similar characteristic that are interest to the 
researcher for a particular purpose in term of residential properties. The two 
areas chosen randomly are Sango and University road Tanke There are four 
hundred and twenty six (426) buildings in Sango and five hundred and fifteen 
(515) in University Road which cover the area mention earlier making eight 
hundred and forty-one (841).  

3.6 SAMPLE FRAME

For the purpose of this research work, the target population refers to the people 
living in case study, which is Sango and other villages along poly road.

SAMPLE FRAME

A sample frame is the device from which a sample is drawn.